

8/Dad-o

RECEIVED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
AU•4 I

No. 59823-6-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

WASHINGTON STATE MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL STADIUM
PUBLIC FACILITIES DISTRICT and THE BASEBALL CLUB OF
SEATTLE, L.P.,

Appellants,

vs.

HUBER, HUNT & NICHOLS-KIEWIT CONSTRUCTION, a
Washington joint venture; HUNT CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC., a
foreign corporation; and KIEWIT CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, a
foreign corporation,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

vs..

LONG PAINTING, INC., a Washington corporation, HERRICK STEEL,
INC., a California Corporation

Cross-Respondents.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS

GROFF MURPHY, PLLC
David C. Groff, WSBA # 04706
Michael P. Grace, WSBA # 26091
Theodore A. Sheffield, WSBA # 35874
Attorneys for Respondents

300 East Pine St.
Seattle, Washington 98122
Telephone: (206) 628-9500
Facsimile: (206) 628-9506

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2007 AUG 21 PM 2:3

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 1

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. The Parties..... 4

 B. Hunt Kiewit Disputes that it Performed any Defective Work 5

 C. The Statute of Limitations Began to Run no Later Than
 "Substantial Completion" of Construction..... 6

 D. The Mariners - Not the PFD - Bear the Cost and Expense of
 Repairing the Intumescent Paint..... 7

 E. The PFD has not Incurred any Cost or Expense to Repair the
 Alleged Defects in the Intumescent Paint 8

 F. Third Party Claims..... 10

III. ISSUES ON APPEAL..... 11

IV. ARGUMENT..... 11

 A. The Complaint Was Not Filed Within the Six Year Limitations
 Period of RCW 4.16.040 11

 B. The Mariner's Claims are not Exempt from the Statute of
 Limitations per RCW 4.16.160 12

 1. The Statute of Limitations is Applicable Because the PFD
 acts in a Proprietary Capacity 13

 2. The Mariners' Reliance upon CLEAN is Misplaced Because
 the PFD Acted in a "Proprietary" Capacity in Constructing
 Safeco Field..... 17

 3. Case law from Other Jurisdictions Supports Hunt Kiewit's
 Position..... 19

4. The PFD is Merely a "Conduit" for the Mariners to sue Hunt Kiewit	21
5. Hunt Kiewit's Conditional Cross Appeal against Long Painting and Herrick Steel	23
V. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<u>Bellevue School Dist. No. 405 v. Brazier Const. Co.</u> , 103 Wn.2d 111, 691 P.2d 178 (1984).....	14, 15, 19, 20
<u>CLEAN v. State</u> , 130 Wn.2d 782, 928 P.2d 1054 (1996).....	passim
<u>Herrmann v. Cissna</u> , 82 Wn.2d 1, 5, 507 P.2d 144 (1973).....	22
<u>Washington Public Power Supply System ("WPPSS") v. General Elec. Co.</u> , 113 Wn.2d 288, 295, 778 P.2d 1047 (1989)	passim

Federal Cases

<u>City of Moses Lake v. United States</u> , 430 F. Supp.2d 1164, 1171-72 (E.D. Wash. 2006).....	13, 15, 16, 20
<u>Louisiana-Pacific Corp. v. ASARCO Inc.</u> , 24 F.3d 1565, (9 th Cir. 1994) 16	
<u>McClo... o., Inc. v. Wright</u> , 363 F.Supp. 223, 227 (E.D. Va. 1973)	23
<u>Montgomery County v. Microvote Corporation</u> , 23 F.Supp.2d 553 (E.D. Pa. 1998).....	21

Other Jurisdictions

<u>Altoona Area School District v. Campbell</u> , 152 Pa. Cmwlth. 131, 618 A.2d 1129 (1992).....	20
<u>Board of Trustees of Bergen Community College v. J.P. Fyfe, Inc.</u> , 192 N.J. Super. 433, 471 A.2d 38 (1983).....	21
<u>Lovey v. Escambia County</u> , 141 So.2d 761, 765 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1962)	23
<u>Newman Memorial Hospital v. Walton Construction Co., Inc.</u> 37 Kan. App. 2d 46, 149 P.3d 525 (2007)	19, 20
<u>School Dist. Of Borough of Aliquippa v. Maryland Cas. Co.</u> , 587 A.2d 765, 772 (Pa. Sup. Ct. 1991).....	23

State Statutes

RCW 4.16.040.....	11
RCW 4.16.160.....	passim
RCW 4.16.310.....	12
